
1ff
~r;i.., Washington State 

DSHS CONTRACT NUMBER: 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 2469-52924 

7 Department of Social 
& Health Services AAA Older Americans Act Amendment No. 03 

Transforming lives 

This Contract Amendment is between the State of Washington Department of Program Contract Number 

Social and Health Services (DSHS) and the Contractor identified below. Click here to entar text. 
Contractor Contract Number 
KC-121-24-C 

CONTRACTOR NAME CONTRACTOR doing business as (OBA) 
Kitsap County 

CONTRACTOR ADDRESS WASHINGTON UNIFORM BUSINESS DSHS INDEX NUMBER 

614 Division St MS23 IDENTIFIER (UBI) 1076 
Pt. Orchard, WA 98366-4676 182-002-345 
CONTRACTOR CONTACT CONTRACTOR TELEPHONE I CONTRACTOR FAX CONTRACTOR E-MAIL ADDRESS 

Stacey Smith (360) 337-5624 (360) 337-5747 sasmith@kitsap.gov 
DSHS ADMINISTRATION DSHS DIVISION DSHS CONTRACT CODE 
Aging & Long Term Support Ad min Division of Home And 1015LS-69 

Community Services 
DSHS CONTACT NAME AND TITLE DSHS CONTACT ADDRESS 
Lexie Bartunek 4450 10th Ave SE 
Program Manager 

Lacey, WA 98503-
DSHS CONTACT TELEPHONE DSHS CONTACT FAX DSHS CONTACT E-MAIL ADDRESS 
(360)725-3548 Click here to enter text. bartuqa@dshs.wa.qov 
IS THE CONTRACTOR A SUBRECIPIENT FOR PURPOSES OF THIS CONTRACT? 

I 
CFDA NUMBERS 

Yes 93.043 93.041 93.053 93.045 93.052 
AMENDMENT START DATE CONTRACT END DATE 
01/01/2024 09/30/2025 
PRIOR MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT AMOUNT OF INCREASE OR DECREASE TOTAL MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT 

$1,121,810.00 $0.00 $1,121,810.00 

REASON FOR AMENDMENT; 
CHANGE OR CORRECT OTHER: SEE PAGE TWO 
ATTACHMENTS. When the box below is marked with an X, the following Exhibits are attached and are incorporated into 
this Contract Amendment by reference: 
~ Additional Exhibits (specify) : Exhibit B-3, Budqet 
This Contract Amendment, including all Exhibits and other documents incorporated by reference, contains all of the terms 
and conditions agreed upon by the parties as changes to the original Contract. No other understandings or 
representations, oral or otherwise, regarding the subject matter of this Contract Amendment shall be deemed to exist or 
bind the parties. All other terms and conditions of the original Contract remain in full force and effect. The parties signing 
below warrant that they have read and understand this Contract Amendment, and have authority to enter into this Contract 
Amendment. 

riTO~ SIGNA~ U~ E ~~a-
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED 

C}l "'Stine.., ~\feS, cl,°',~ 9·8·'25 ~ ... -1;-,__ I ~ -
,..,.._ -·- j 

DSHS SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED 

DSHS Central Contract Services Page 1 
6024PF Contract Amendment (1-26-2018) 

Jennifer Albertson, Contracts Manager September 15, 2025



This Contract between the State of Washington Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) and the 
Contractor is hereby amended as follows: 

A. Exhibit B-2, Budget, is revised and replaced by Exhibit B-3, approved line-item Budget, which is 
attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

All other terms and conditions of this Contract remain in full force and effect. 

DSHS Central Contract Services Page 2 
6024PF Contract Amendment (1-26-2018) 



ARE.A AGE\,CIES ON AGING 
OLDER A~ERICANS ACT BUDGET 
EXPENDITURE/REVENUE DETAIL BY FUNDING SOURCE 
AAA: KJTSAP COUNTY 
Co~ract '2469-62924 
BUDGET PERIOD: 111124 - 9J30/25 

Older Americans Ac1 
CFDA # 93.044 93045 93.045 S:1043 93.05? 93_ru..1 93.053 

n 1e rrtie ,.. Tille Til!e Elder CAA 
BAR~COOE 3B 3C1 3C2 3D 3E AM• Tota! NSIP 

see 

see 
see ... 

569 

see 

,.. 

see 

.10 ADMINISTRATION 

.11 Area Al!eney Planning/Administration 

.12 lnterfund Paymen ts for Services 

.13 r.,-,re""--'- ,.. __ ,, ctMan""•em<>nl 

.21 COORDINATION 

.31 LEGAL ASSISTANCE 

·" ·" .43.1 
.43.2 
.44.2 
.45 
.46 
.49 

.SO 

.e2 

.54 

.So 

.56 ,, 
56 
.59 

·" .SO 

.60 
61 
.53 
... 
.65 : .. 
.87 

.70..80 

.71 
72 

.73 

.74 

.75 

.75.1 

.75.2 

.76 

.77 

.78 

.78.1 

ACCESS SERVICES 
Transportation 
Information & Assl&tance 
Case Menar,eme·,tlNUlling Services (Core Servicee) 
Case Management - Aging Network 
Nul'tling Ser.icea - DOC 
Nul'tling SeMcee - Agin.r Network 
Nursing Ser.ices - Contracted with HCS 
Contracted Front Door Functions (King onlY) 

IN~OME SERVICES 
Chore Service& - Agir.g NetwOO: 
Peraooa1 Care ServiCH - /\iin,g NetwO<k 
Health Maintenance 
BaihAesl6tance 
V~iting encl Telephone ~eassurance 
Mioor Home Repair and Maintenance 
Adult Day Care 
VolunteerSeMces 
Aaslstlve Technology/DMEIPERS 
Olher In-Homo Service, (MENTAL HEALTH) 

NUTRITION SERVICES 
congregate Meals 
Nutrition Education and Outreach 
Home DeJiwued Meals 
Shopping Auistance 
Registered Dietician 
Seniot FarmeJll Ml1d (SFUNP) Food/Checks 

SOCIAL & HEAL TH SERVICES 
Adult Day Health Ser.-ice11 
Geriatric Health Screening 
MedicationMan~ement 
Senior Drug Education 
Disease Prevention/Health Promotion 
Disease Prwentlon!HM/th Promotion - Evidence Based 
Disease PraverrdonlHetJ/th Promotion - Non-E'lldence Based 
Elder Abuse Frevontion 
MeotalHealth 
K"inshipCare 

IGnship Caregivers Support Program 
.78.1 .a SeMC:eDelM).-y 
.78.1 .b Gooda and Services 
.78.2 Kimhip Na\'lgator Services 
.79 Family caregi\'e:r Support Program 
.79.1 lnformationSenii::es 
.79.2 AccessAHis1ence 
.19.2.a. 1 Access As.s/sta-,ce - Ce& Management 
.19.2.a.2 Access As.slstance- Information and AsslstMce 
.79.2b Support Seniiees 
.79.3 Respite Care Se:vices 
.11.3..a ResplteC.-.Semcn-ln-Home 
.TU.b ResplteCweSeMCfi-Out-Of-Home 
.1U.c RuplteCare Servlcea-Ovemlght 
.7U.d Respite Cwe Servloes. Other 
.79.4 Sup~mental Servtc" 
.TU.a Supplenwrtal Servfces - A55ist!W Techno/og;flM,fEIPERS 
.19.4.b Supplemental Servfce& - Consumable Suppl/es 
.79.4.c Supplemental Servfces - HomeMod/flClltlons/Repa/rs 
.19.4.d Supplemental Servfces -Legal/Flnancla/ Cornwltllt/on 
.19.4.e Supplemental Servfces - Homemaker/Chore/Personal c.re 
.19.4.f Supplemental Services - Transport4tlon 
.79.4.Q Supplemental Servfces- NutrftJon Services 
.19.4.h Supplsmental Servfc9s - Other 
.79.5 Services to Gnlndpa~nts 
79.5.a lnformalion SeMc.s 

.79.5.b Access Assielance 

.11.5.b.1 AcCMS A.Mistll'Jce - Cese Management 

.11.5.b.2 Access Aulstarrce - lnfomlllllon and AsalstMc& 

.79.5.c SupportSeNICH 

.79.5.d RespitecareServlce8 

.19.5.d.1 Respite can Servfees - In-Home 

.19.5.d.2 Resptte Qru Servfces - Out-Of-Home 

.19.5.d.3 Resplt.e CMV Servfca - Overnight 
,7g_5,d.4 Resplteurtt Servfte3 - Other 
.79.5.e Supplemental Services 
.19.5.e.1 Supplemental SetVlces-AsslslJve Technology!DMEIPERS 
.79.5.e.2 Supp/ementitl/SIMCes-ConsumableSupplN I 
.19.5.e.3 SupplemenlBIServlcfl • HomeM~ 
.79.5.a.4 SupplementlllSetvlc«J-~Consultatlon 
.78.5.e.5 SupplementalServleN-HomemMer/ChoralP.-sona/Cwv 
.19.5.e.6 Supplementa/Servlces-Tr~ 
.TUi.e.7 Sup~taJServkes-NutrltionSenlk-e, 
.19.5.e.8 Supplemental Sen.1ces- Other 
.83 Senior Communit'{ Service Employment (SCSEP) 
.83.1 Progr.,.m/EWFB 
.83.2 Program/other 
84 Health Appliance/Limited Health Care 
.BB Long Term care OrT'.budsman 
.89 Newsletters 

.90 OTHER ACTIVITIES 
Foot care 
PeerCounuling 
OJtreach 
CanMttmbleSupplles 
H-
Publlc Education 
Soclallzatlon 
other(Enlerlltle) 
other(Enterlitto) 

Total Services 

GRAND TOTAL 

Revenue Total 

Tobe com lete<I b ALTSA 
This amendment change: 
Cunent award this amendment 

Prior amendment awarded 
Ne!Chan e 

32304 
32,304 

0 

35000 

53!500 

327912 

327,912 

4,850 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

4,6'0 

0 

29.639 
0 
0 
0 

,00 

11,000 

1,000 

0 
0 
0 

17,138 
0 

32000 32000 
32.000 32,000 

0 0 

170971 230523 
168,971 

2,000 2,000 
228.523 

0 

16999 

16,989 

11765 108.0VJ 
11,765 108,069 

0 0 

35,000 

53500 

327912 
0 

327,912 

4,650 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

4,850 

401494 34825 
168,971 13,920 

4,000 
228,523 20,905 

0 
0 

107437 2""' 156160 
0 
0 
0 

17,489 

1,000 1,000 
104,437 115,437 

500 500 
1,000 1,000 

1,000 

500 500 

2,"'6 19,234 
0 

450,900 170971 230 523 16989 107.437 2 096 978.916 34825 

483.204 202 971 262,523 16.989 119.202 2 096 1 086.985 34826 

483.204 202 971 262 523 16989 119,202 2 096 1086 985 34825 

"'"'" Total 
ALTSA ALTSA 
Fundif'{l Flfiling 

0 108069 
0 108,069 

0 

35000 

53500 

327912 
0 

327,912 

4,650 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

4,850 

436319 
182,891 

4,000 
249,428 

0 
0 

156,160 

17,489 

1,000 
115,437 

500 
1,000 

1,000 

500 

0 
0 
0 

19,234 
0 

scs, .... 
32101 
32,101 

0 

57,867 
0 

57,867 

"' 0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

858 

MATCH 

""" "'" .... 
,.,, 
3,922 

0 

3113 37.7fi3 
0 
0 
0 .. 

0 
0 
0 

3,024 
0 

333 
36,754 

333 

176 

167 

0 1013741 61835 37763 

0 1-121 810 93 937 41685 

0 1121810 93937 41685 

0 1,121,810 93,937 41,685 

1121 810 93937 41 685 
0 0 0 

''-'SA 

6.176 ... , 

70852 
29,818 

706 
40,328 

0 
0 

167 

167 
0 

,_ 
To<al 

144092 
144,092 

0 

41176 

62941 

385 779 
0 

385,779 

5706 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Oetcription 

$3,922 3E ADMIN MATCHED BY SF CSP 

COORDINATION MATCHED WiTH LOCAL GENERAL FUND 

LEGAL MATCHED WITH f,N,/JP FRO BONO SERVICES 

5,706 MH MATCHED WITH UNCOMPENSATED CONTRACTOR COSTS 

507,171 
212,700 »9.627MATCHEO WITH VOLUNTEER LABOR. BSAIS'KLALLAM TRIBE 

4,706 $706 MATCHED WITH VOLUNTEER LABOR - BSA 
289,7~ $-110.14SMATCHED VlflTHVOLUNl'EER LABOR. BSA 

0 
0 

197203 

1,333 TITLE 3E AND 3B ~FORMATION SERVICES MATCHED WITH SF CSP FUNDS 
152,191 TITLE 3E AND 3B ACCESS ASSISTANCE MATCHED WITH SFCSP FUNDS 

887 3E MATCHED VVITH NWJP PRO 60NO SERVICES 
1,333 TITLE 3E MATCHED WITH SFCSP RESPITE 

1,176 

687 MATCHEDWITHSFCSP 

0 
0 
0 

22,258 
0 

0 

86,636 1199976 

86,636 1,344,068 

86 636 1.344 068 



Exclusions Search Results: Entities 

No Au.tit Mre b:.nd fur 

, Washington State Health and Community Living Administration 
\ 

If no rHutt~ •e foond0 1his individual o, •ntity (if itis an entity se-arch} is n-ot currently excluded. Print l,his W~b page for ~DU!' 
docum•ntation 

Searcr,·co:duotad 7/10,~ 7:00:31 PM EST 011 O!GLEte E1disiG-ad:atabua. 
~data updstad c:, 7!'10.'2025 g;.)l;()'JPl/i EST 

@ 
tl.-1 tUC Rt por1 S. F~.......il Cornpl1.1ric:.· 1..,000--.-,•ry Act C,.c,t., .. on• M,•w-..room 

P..t.hc...1llon-, a._.. ..... ,,qht 

' • ~• ~ ' •1• I .L '- • • o • • < ' I,~ o .. _.I I ., _ 




